Loans from shareholder 1,817,610 839,217 1,692,853 1,237,507
Finance lease obligation: Shareholder 4,531 4,430 12,350 -
Finance lease obligation: Other 1,545 848 113 -
Trade payables with group companies 9,883 - - -
Trade and other payables from exchange transactions 1,049,415 - - -

Interest rate risk

As  the  company has  no  significant interest-bearing assets  or  liabilities subject to  interest  rate  fluctuations,  the
company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The company's only interest-bearing assets or liabilities subject to interest rate fluctuations is a portion of the
shareholder's loan linked to the Jibar interest rate and the bank sweeping account with the shareholder. Other than
these items, the company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market
interest rates. The table below illustrates the likely cash flow risk to the company in the event the interest  rate
fluctuates. An increase / (decrease) in the interest rate at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) the
surplus by the amounts shown below.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Financial instrument Current interest rate

Bank sweeping (+1%) 7.41% 2,643 3,306
Bank sweeping (-1%) (2,615) (3,306)
Shareholder loan (Jibar linked) (+1%) 6.99% 589 955
Shareholder loan (Jibar linked) (- 1%) (589) (955)

66

Johannesburg Water (SOC) Limited
(Registration number 2000/029271/07)
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand thousand 2017 2016

38. Risk management (continued)

Credit risk

Credit  risks  arise  mainly  from  trade  receivables  with  group  companies,  loans  to  shareholder,  trade  and  other
receivables and cash and cash equivalents. The company's cash resources are swept on a daily basis to the
shareholder who manages the cash resources in a central treasury department.

Trade receivables comprise a widespread customer base. Management evaluates credit risk relating to customers on
an on-going basis. If customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent
rating,  risk  control  assesses  the  credit  quality  of  the  customer,  taking  into  account  its  financial  position,  past